Final Order No. DOH-06-1591- FOIMOQA
STATE OF FLORIDA FILED DATE - 3

artment o’f zalth
. BOARD OF MEDICINE ; ( % Q
. By: (a UL, 1 AN

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, ' . Deputy Agency Clerk

Petitioner,

vs. " DOH CASE NO.: 2004-34929
: LICENSE NO.: ME0083417

. GERALD ETIEMOWEI DARIAH, M.D.,
" Respondent. :
. _ /

FINAL ORDER

THIS CAUSE came before the BOARD OF MEDICINE (Board)
pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes, on
August 11, 2006, in St. Petersburg Beach, Florida, for
consideration of the-Administrative Complaint (attached hereto as
Eghibit A) in the above-styled cause pursuant to Respondent’s
Election of Rights.: At the hearing, Petitioner was represented
by Warren Péarson,-Assistant General Counsel. Respondent was

- present but was not represented by counsel. The facts are not in
dispute.

Upon consideration, it is ORDERED:

1. The allegations of fact set forth in the Administrative
Complaint are approved and adopted and incorporated herein by
reference as the findings of fact by the Board.

2. The conclusions of law alleged and set forth in the
Administrative Complaint are approved and adopted and

incorporated herein by reference as the conclusions of law by the

Board.




3. The violations set forth warrant disciplinary actiQn by
the Board.

THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

1. Respondent shall be and hereby is REPRIMANDED by thel
- Board. | |

2. Respondent shali pay an administrative fine in the
amount of $10,000.00 to the Board within 30 days from the date
this Final Order is filed.

3.' Respondent’s license to practice medicine in the State
of florida is hereby SUSPENDED for a minimum of two (2) years and
until such time as he personally appears before the Board and
demonstrates the ability to practice medicine with skill and
safety. The Board retains jurisdiction in this matter to impose
additional restrictions on Respondent’s license at the time of
reinstatement of licensure which may include probation and an
evaluatioﬁ from the Professionals ﬁesource Network (PRN) .

4. Within one (1) year from the date this Final Order is
filed, Respondent shall document.theuéompletion of 50 hours of
‘community service. Cbmmunity service shall be provided without
fee or cost to the person or entity benefitting from thé service,
for the good of the people of the Sta;e of Florida. A community.
service plan must be pre-approved by Qﬁe Board’s Probationer’é

Committee. Affidavits detailing the completion of community




service requirements shall be filed with the Board’s
Probationer’s Committee. |

5. Respondent shall document the completion of five (5)
hours of continuing medical educétion (CME) in the area of
medical ethics and five (5)hours of CME in the aréa of risk
management within one year from the date this Final Order is
filed. These hourS'shalllbe in addition to those hours required
fbr biennial renewal of licensure. .Unless otherwise approved by
the Board or the Chairperéon of the Probationer’s Committee, said
'continuing.education courses shall consist of a formal Iive
lecture format.

RULING ON MOTION TO ASSESS COSTS

The Board reviewed the Petitioner’s Motion to Assess Costs
and imposes the costs associated with this case in the amount of
$1,063.21. Said costs are to be paid within 30 days from the
date this Final'Order-is filed.
(NOTE: SEE RULE 64B8-8.0011, .FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE. UNLESS
O'IHERWISE SPECIFIED BY FINAL ORDER, THE RULE SETS FORTH THE .
REQUIREMENTS FOR PERFORMANCE OF ALL PENALTIES CONTAINED IN THIS FINAL
ORDER.) ' :

‘This Final Order shall take-effect upon being filed with the

Clerk of the Department of Health.



. : - | — .
DONE AND ORDERED this \_30 __ day of %VAJ/‘// ,

BOARD OF MEDICINE ' ()

arry cPherson, Jr., Exefftive Director
for MEN P. ZACHARIAH, M.D., Chair

2006.

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW

A PARTY WHO IS ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY THIS FINAL ORDER IS
ENTITLED TO JUDICIAL REVIEW PURSUANT TO SECTION 120.68, FLORIDA
STATUTES. REVIEW PROCEEDINGS ARE GOVERNED BY THE FLORIDA RULES OF
APPELLATE PROCEDURE. SUCH PROCEEDINGS ARE COMMENCED BY FILING
ONE COPY OF A NOTICE OF APPEAL WITH THE AGENCY CLERK OF THE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND A SECOND COPY, ACCOMPANIED BY FILING
FEES PRESCRIBED BY LAW, WITH THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST
DISTRICT, OR WITH THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL IN THE APPELLATE
DISTRICT WHERE THE PARTY RESIDES. THE NOTICE OF APPEAL MUST BE
FILED WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF RENDITION OF THE ORDER TO BE
REVIEWED.

CERTIFICATé OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the
foregoing Final Order has been provided by U.S. Mai1.to GERALD
ETIEMOWEI DARIAH, M.D., 1112 North Madison Street, Albany,
Georgia 31701; and 141 Rumuogba Estate Road, Port Harcourt,
Rivers, Nigeria; and by interoffice deliver? to thn Terrel,

Department of Health, 4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin #C-65,




Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3265 this 5\ day of

A«ASM 2006.

Deputy Agency Clerk

F:\Users\ADMIN\NANCY\MED\ORD\August 2006\DariahINF.wpd



" STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
 PETITIONER,
v - CASE NO. 2004-34929

GERALD ETIEMOWEI DARIAH, M.D.,

RESPONDENT.
' /

ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT
COMES NOW Petitioner, Department of Health, by and through its

undersigned counsel, and files this Administrafive Complaint before the
EOard of Medicine against Respondent, Gerald E. Dariah, M.D., and in
sUpporf théreof alleges:

| 1.  Petitioner is the state department charged wlth regulating the
practice of medicine pursuant to Section 20.43, Florida Statutes; Chapter

456, Florida Statutes; and Chapter 458, Florida Statutes.

2. At all times material to this Complaint, Respondent was a
licensed physician within the State of Florida, having been issued license

number ME 0083417.

5177



o

3, -Respondent’s address of record Is 1112 North Madison Street,

Albany, GA 31701.
4.. ‘The State of Georgia .Composite Board of Medical Examiners
_"(“Georgia State Board”) is the licensing authority regulating the practice of |
medicine in the State of Georgia.

5. On.or. about January 8, 2004, the'Georgia State Board entered
| an Order of Suspension suspending the Respondent’s license to practice
médicine bécéuse ﬁe failed to comply with a Georgia Child Support Order.
| 6. On or about September 21, 2004, the Georgia State Board
entered anbther Order of Summary Suspension suspending the
Respondent’s license to practice medicine because Respondent
inappropriately prescﬁbed controlled substances to patients by leaving pre-
signed blank preécr!ptions forms at his dffice,j ailowed his staff to fill out
such pré-signed b.Iank prescription forms in the Respondent’s absence; and

charged his patients extra fees for pain medication prescriptions.
-7.  The January 8, 2004, and the September 21, 2004, Orders
-entered by tHe Georgia State Board. constitute disciplinary actions against

- Respondent’s license to practice medicine in the State of Georgia.

J:\PSU\Medical\Denise O'Brien\July 15,2005 PCP Meeting\ACS\DARIAH-04-34929.doc DOH v. Gerald
E. Dariah, M.D. '
Case No. 2004-34929

5178 L i




J
9. Respondent failed to report, in writing, to the Florida. Board of
Medicine within thirty (30) days, the January 8, 2004 and September 21,

2004 disciplinary actions taken by the Georgia State Board.
' COUNT ONE
- 10. Petitioner re-alleges and incorporates paragraphs one (1)

through nine (9) as if fully set forth hereln
11. Section 458 331(1)(b), Florida Statutes (2004), prowdes that

having a Ilcense or the authority to practice medicine revoked, suspended

or otherwise acted against by licensing _authority of any jurisdiction
constitutes grounds for disciplinar_y. action by the Board of Medicine.

12. The January 8, 2004 and the ‘September 21, 2004 Orders of
Suspension lssued by the Georgia State Board which suspended
~ Respondent’s license to practice medicine constltute dlsaplmary actions

against Respondent’s Georgia medical license.

13. Based on the foregonng, Respondent has . violated Sectlon
458.331(1)(b), Florida Statutes (2004), by havmg a llcense or the authority
to practice medicine revoked, su_spended,' or otherwise acted against,

including  the denial of licensure, by the licensing authority of any

jurisdiction.
J:\PSU\Medioal\obinna\AC\GERALD E. DARIAH (c) crime (W) no rpt.doc DOM v. Gerald E. Dariah, M.D.
_ _ Case No. 2004-34929
Page 3

5179



d | d
COUNT TWO |
14, Ppetitioner re-alleges and mcorporates paragraphs one (1)
.through nine (9) as if fully set forth herein.

15. Section 458.331(1)(kk), Florida Statutes (2004), provides that
| failing to report to the board, in writing, within thirty (30) days if action as
defined in Section 458.331(1)(b), Elorida Statutes, has been taken against
-one's license to practice medicine in another state, territory or country

nstltutes grounds for disciplinary action by the Board of Medicine.
16. Respondent fall_ed to report, in writing, to the Florida Board of
Medicine within thirty (30) days the January 8, 2004 and September 21,
’2004 disciplinary actions taken against his license by the Georgia State

Board.

17. Based on the foregoing, Respondent has violated Section
458.331(1)(kk), Florida Statutes (2004), by failing to report to the board, in
writing, within thirty (30) days |f any action as defined in Sectlon

- 458.331(1)(b), Florida Statutes, has be_en.taken' against one’s license to
practice'medicine in another state, territory or country.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully requests that the Board of

' Medicine enter an order imposing one or more of the following penaltes:

3% \PSU\MedlcaI\obmna\AC\GERALD E. DARIAH {c) crime (w) no rpt. doc DOH v. Gerald E. Darigh, M.D.

5180 el

Page 4




J .

'pe'rmanent fevbcation or suspension of Respondent’s license, restriction of
practice,.impositibn of an administrative fine, issuance of a reprimand,
placement of the Respondent on probation, corrective action, refund of

- fees billed or collected, remedial education and/or any other relief that the

Board deems appropriate.

3:\PSU\Medicalobinna AC\GERALD E. DARIAH (¢) arime (w) o mpt.doc DOH v. Gerald E. Dariah, M.D.
. _ _ Case No. 2004-34929

511 7




v | v

SIGNED this | S __dayof vJvﬂ\ ___,2005.
| John O. Agwunobi, M.D., M.B.A. M.PH.
~ Secretary, Department of Health

\

-

"
=

Obinna Chukwuanu

FILED Assistant General Counsel

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH DOH Prosecution Services Unit
DEPUTY CLERK 4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-65
CLERK “MM Colman " Tallahassee, FL 32399-3265
"DATE_ 7 —19 -05 " . Florida Bar No. 663298

' (850) 414-8126
(850) 414-1989 FAX

JOC

PCP: July 18,2005 _ , : .
PCP Metin ers::(-‘,ushvo -Lr;Dn.MD.Cu\Mrgerst,r\hbcl El Ml.My.,aJJBMM

Reviewed and approved by: f‘%gl_(initials) 4
3 - ~ NOTICE OF RIGHTS

Respondent has the right to request a hearing to be
‘conducted in accordance with Section 120.569 and 120.57,
Florida Statutes, to be represented by counsel or other qualified
representative, to present evidence and argument, to call and
cross-examine witnesses and to have subpoena and subpoena
duces tecum issued on his or her behalf if a hearing is requested.

~NOTICE REGARDING ASSESSMENT OF COSTS

Respondent is placed on notice that Petitioner has incurred
costs related to the investigation and prosecution of this matter.
Pursuant to Section 456.072(4), Florida Statutes, the Board shall
assess costs related to the investigation and prosecution of a
. disciplinary ‘matter, which may include attorney hours and costs,
on the Respondent in addition to any other discipline imposed.

1:\PSU\Medical\obinna\AC\GERALD E. DARLAH (c) crime (w) no rpt.doc DOH v. Gerald E. Dariah,' M.D.
Case No. 2004-34929

s182




FILED

HEALTH
STATE OF FLORIDA P S ERK

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH i Moneo Mok
N . o Lo -21-06
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, | T e
Petitioner,
V. ~ CASE NO. 2004-34929
GERALD E. DARIAH, M.D.,

Respondent. ,
/

MOTION TO ASSESS COSTS -
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 456.072(4)

CQMES NbW the Departmént of Health, by and through undersigned
counsel, and moves the Board of Medicine for the entry of a Fihal Order
assessing costs against thé Respondent for the investigation and
.prosecut.ion of this case .in accordance with Section 456.072(4), Florida

- Statutes (2003). As grounds therefore, the Petitioner states the following:.

1. Atits next regularly scheduled meeting, the. Board of Medicine
lwill take up for consideration the above-styled disciplinary action and will
enter a Final Order therein. |

2.  Section 456.072(4), Florida Statutes (2003),' states as follows:

In additioh to any other discipline imposed through final -
order, or citation, entered on or after July 1, 2001,

' Ch. 2003416, § 19, Laws of Fla., effective September 15, 2003, amended Section 456. 072(4), Florida Statutes
(2003), to include the underiined language.

5272



‘pursuant to this section or discipline imposed through
final order, or citation, entered on or after July 1, 2001,
for a violation of any practice act, the board, or the
department when there is not board, shall assess costs
related to the investigation and prosecution of the case.
Such costs related to the investigation and prosecution
include, but are not limited to, salaries and benefits of
personnel, costs related to the time spent by the attorney
and other personnel working on the case, and any other
expenses incurred by the department for the case. The

board, or the department when there is no board, shall
determine the amount of costs to be assessed after its

consideration of an_ affidavit of itemized costs and any
written objections thereto. . . .

| 3. The investigation and prosecution of this case has resulted in
costs in the total amount of $1,063.21, based on the following itemized
statement of costs:

a. Total soft costs for Complaints $23.87

b. Total soft costs for Investigations $0.00

c. Total soft costs for Legal $1,039.34

d. Total expenses $0.00
Therefore, the Petitioner seeks an assessment of costs against the
Respondent in the amount of $1,063.21, as evidenced in the attached
affidavit. (Exhibit A).

4. Should the Respondent file written objections to the

assessment of costs, within ten (10) days of the date of this motion,

specifying the grounds for the objections and the specific elements of the

2

5273



costs to which the obje{:tic.)ns.are made; the Petitioner requests that the

| Board determine the amouht of costs to be assessed based upon its
consideration of the affidavit attached -as Exhibit A and any timely-filed
written objections.

5. Petitioner requests thét the Board grant this motion and assess
costs in the amount of $1,063.21 as sdpported by competent, substantial
evidence. This assessment of costs is in addition to any other discipline
imposed by the Board and is in accordance with Section 456.072(4),
Florida Statutes (2003). | |

WHEREFORE, the Department of Health requests that the Board of
Medicine enter a Final brder assessing costs against the Respondent in the
mount of $1,063.21.

DATED this __ 2/°7 dayof  Jpae , 2006.

Respectfully submitted,

LAl . ‘ ‘
Diane K. Kiesling 2 j

Assistant General Counsel

DOH Prosecution Services Unit
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-65
Tallahassee, FL 32399-3265
Florida Bar # 233285

(850) 245-4640 Business

(850) 245-4681 Facsimile

5274 §




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the
- foregoing Motion to Assess Costs has been provided to Respondent, Gerald
Dariah, M.D., 1112 North Madison Street, Albany Georgia 31701 and 141

Rumogba Estate Road, Port-Harcourt, Rivers, Nigera by U.S. Mail this

sz_,q day of June 2006. -

iane K. Kiesling
Assistant Genera @




AFFIDAVIT OF FEES AND COSTS EXPENDED -

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF LEON:

5276

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared JAMES R.
COOKSEY, who was sworn and states as follows:

1)

2)

3)

4

3)

6)

7)

8)

My name is James R. Cooksey.

| am over the age of 18, competent to testify, and make this affidavit
upan my own personal knowledge and after review of the records at
the Florida Department of Health (DOH).

I am a Operations Management Consultant for the Consumer Services
Unit for DOH. The Consumer Services Unit is where all complaints

-against Florida health care licensees (e.g., medical doctors, dentists,

nurses, respiratory therapists) are officially filed. | have been in my
current job position for more than one year. My business address is
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin C-75, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3275.

As a Operations Management Consultant, my job duties include
reviewing data in the Time Tracking System and verifying that the
amounts correspond. The Time Tracking System is a computer
program which records and tracks DOH's costs regarding the

investigation and prosecution of cases against Florida health care
licensees.

As of today, DOH’s total costs for investigating and prosecuting DOH
case number 2004-34929 (Department of Health v. Gérald Dariah,

M.D.) are one thousand sixty three dollars and twenty—one cents
($1,063.21).

The costs for DOH case number 2004-34929 (Department of Health v.

- Gerald Dariah, M.D.) are summarized in Exhibit 1 (Cost Summary

Report), which is attached to this document.

The itemized costs and expenses for DOM case number 2004-34929
{Department of Health v. Gerald Dariah, M.D.) are detailed in Exhibit 2
(ltemized Cost Report and ltemized Expense Report and receipts),
which is attached to this document.

The itemized costs as reflected in Exhibit 2 are determined by the
following method: DOH employees who work on cases daily are to
keep track of their time in six-minute increments (e.g., investigators
and lawyers). A designated DOH employee in the Consumer Services

1of2




. Unit, Legal Department, and in each area office, inputs the time
worked and expenses spent into the Time Tracking System. Time and
expenses are charged against a state health. care Board {e.g., Florida
Board of Medicine, Fiorida Board of Dentistry, Florida Board of
Osteopathic Medicine), and/or a case. If no Board or case can be
charged, then the time and expenses are charged as administrative
time. The hourly rate of each employee is calculated by formulas

_established by the Department. (See the itemized Cost Report)

9) James R. Cooksey, first being duly swomn, states that he has read the
foregoing Affidavit and its attachments and the statements contained
therein are true and correct to the best of his knowledge and belief.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.
. Jk'a‘ybﬁ. Cooksey, Affiant/
State of Florida

County of Leon

Sworn to and subscribed before me this [Z day of %”‘—Q—/ , 2006,

by James R. Cooksey, who is personally known to me.  #

otary Signature

:“J‘i """. .
: %- MY Compse - Tobel Davis
¥ MSLSSION‘f 00221102 pypyace
....... 3 ',oﬂwomﬂilgbeﬂ,gaw FAPRZS
YA Islanc
i NG

_ MIRABEL DAVIS
Name of Notary Printed

Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public:

20f2

5277



Complaint Cost Summary
Complaint Number:200434929

Complainant's

GEORGIA BOARD OF

Name: MEDICINE

Subject's Name: GERALD DARIAH

L J{ xxkx% Cost to Date *rex*

' Hours - |  Costs

Complaint: 0.50]) $23.87
“|lnvestigation: 0.00 $0.00

Legal: 11,05  51,039.34)

hkkhhhEhik dkhthrhthkhk

Sub Total: 11.55 $1,063.21

Expenses te Date: $0.00

Prior Amount: $0.00

Total Costs to Date: $1,063.21

| 5 2 7 8ps.doh.state.ﬂ.us/IRMOOTIMETRAK/CSDETL.ASP '

Page 1 of 1

6/19/2006




ZJo | 98¢y

YALLIT 4O NOISIATS HO NOLLVYVATUd  9€ 9002/90/90 vETVS ZrIvis 050 8857H

_ ) NOILVINGILS 6L 900Z/51/S0  PETYS ZUIs 0£0 a8sTH

YALLIT 4O NOISIATY MO NOLLYYVATdd  9¢ 900Z/51/50 PETVS FARTIL) 0£°0 48S1H

WILLAT 4O NOISIATY ¥O NOILVYVdTdd o€ 9002/Z1/50 L9'v8S s 090 88s1H

FUIASVO MIIATY €T 9002/21/50 L9'¥8$ ZI'1p18 090 g8sTH

1440 NID ALLV YO 34VLS Ld30'ID1440 A¥VOE - NOISSNOSIAADIAQY VDT ¥9 900T/11/S0 TTSLS s 0Z'0 4851
FUIASYO MTIATY ST 9002/97/90 pEws  TUIS 0€0 g8sTH

SUTAMVTHLIM STONTHFINOD 0L 900290 vETHS ziivis o0 g8s'IH

. U4 ASVO MITIATY ST 9002/12/20 $8'9¢$ p8'721S 0£°0 gov11H
1440 N3D ALLY YO 44V1S 143Q'I01440 Q¥VOd - NOISSNISIAADIAQY TVDEAT  ¢9 900Z/SZ/10 LSVTS ¥8'ZLis 070 QOvTIH
[440 NED ALLV YO 44V1S Ld3Q'3D1410 QYVOHL - NOISSNISIAAJIAGY 1vOaT  +9 9002/52/16 . THI98 v8'2Z1S§ 050 oY 1TIH
TN ASVOMIIATY ST 900/ST10 L7868 v8°2CIS 080 gov1TH

W3LLAT 4O NOISIATY 4O NOLLVHVITdd  9€ $00T/62/80 p1I'61S 08€93 00 VYETIH

INIISVOMTIATE §2 $002/92/30 9L'TIS 08'€98 - 0TO VYETTH

T4 ASVO MAIATE ST $00Z/L1/80 06°1€3 0898 050 VPE1TH

NOILLVINdILS 6L $00ST/LO oL'TIS 08'€9$ 0Z'0 VPETTH

INIVIdNOD SALLVYLSININGY 3SIATY ¥O Tuvdddd = 8 S00TSUYO0 9£'628 oveLs - o0V gZC7TH

INIVIdWOD FALLVELSINGNGY FSIATY MO TYvdaud 82 CO0TNTYYD  SSLYS 08°€98 sLo VHETIH

LINIVIdINOD FAILVYLSININGY ISIATY YO TUvdTdd 8T S00T/OLY0 09°LZ1$ 08°£9S 002 VHETIH

INIVIdNOD GAILVELISININGY SIATY YO TuVdTYd 8T $002/61/0 09°LZ1S 08°€9$ 00T VPETTH

-||.|I T — SADIANAES TVOIT 40 NVAUNE|
L8ETS 0S0 {gj01 QS

U4 ASVO MAIATY ST S00Z/01/10 - L8'€ZS ELLYS 050 - . £IVH

SINIVIdIWOD 3FWNSNOD 40 NvaUNd

topdisaseq Anandy apoD Anappy  djeq Lnanay | 150D NEYUEIS  SINOH ANANIY 3p0D JEIS

9007/61/90 :ateq Woday 9

6T6vEP00T JupBldwo)
yuredwo) £q 3500 pazimd)[

yioday Sunjoea] ]




zJoz 38

uondpasaq ANANDY apoD ApAIRY  A1EQ AHAIDY

I
12°€901$ ssil 150D J8I0L
PE6E0'IS .50 (oLans -
150D ey JyeIS  SINOH ANARY PO JEIS

 676vEv007 umduo)
yurejduwio)) £q 150D PaZIWI]

yioday Sunjoea] auwily,

9007/61/90

:aleq Moday. 0
e o)




[ 3o [ 98ed

sasuadxy (g)0L

1830908
. apo) . junowy aed
uotydja353(q apo) asuddxy asuadxq asuadxy asuadxy ~ apod) 8IS
900Z/61/90 @18 Loday

- yugerdwo)
yuisjdwo)) £q am._w._nn.— paziwd)|
yoday Bunpoel] s

5281




